

Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 July 2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals (recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

*Article 19*

**Further obligations of exporters**

- 1 Exporters of chemicals subject to the obligations set out in Article 8(2) and (4) shall provide the applicable reference identification numbers in their export declaration (box 44 of the Single Administrative Documents or corresponding data element in an electronic export declaration) as referred to in Article 161(5) of Regulation (EEC) No 2913/92.
- 2 Exporters of chemicals exempted by Article 8(5) from the obligations set out in paragraphs 2 and 4 of that Article or of chemicals for which those obligations have ceased in accordance with Article 8(6) shall obtain a special reference identification number using the Database and provide that reference identification number in their export declaration.
- 3 Where requested by the Agency, exporters shall use the Database for the submission of information required for the fulfilment of their obligations under this Regulation.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 649/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 19(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 163\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 163\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 163\(c\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Annex 2 para. 1(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(2\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 2(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 2(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 3(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(4\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 5(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 171(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 59\(b\)](#))
- Annex 2 para. 8(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(a\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 8(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171\(6\)\(c\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 2(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171\(3\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 para. 3(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 171\(4\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 59\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 173](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 173 substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 60](#))
- Annex 4 para. 1(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 173](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 60](#)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 146(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1\(2\), Sch. 2 para. 41\(a\)](#))
- Art. 2(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146\(2\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(g) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 146\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 3(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(5)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(5)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(7) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(4)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 41\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(5\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b)(c) immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(b))
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(5\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b)(c) immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(b))
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(5)(b)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(9) word inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(9) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(6)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(10)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(7\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(7)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(d))
- Art. 3(10)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(7)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(11)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(11)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(8\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(8)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(e))
- Art. 3(11)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(8)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(e\)](#)
- Art. 3(12) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(9\)](#)
- Art. 3(15) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(10\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(11\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) substituted by [S.I. 2022/1037 reg. 8\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(11) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(16) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(11) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(16)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(11) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(17) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(12\)](#)
- Art. 3(17) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(12) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(g\)](#)
- Art. 3(18)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(h))
- Art. 3(18)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(13)(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)

- Art. 3(18)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(13)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)
- Art. 3(18)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(h))
- Art. 3(18)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(13)(b) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)
- Art. 3(18)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(13\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(13) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(h))
- Art. 3(18)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(13)(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(h\)](#)
- Art. 3(19) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(14\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 147(14) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 42(i))
- Art. 3(19) words substituted by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(14) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(22) omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(15\)](#)
- Art. 3(23) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(16\)](#)
- Art. 3(24)-(26) inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 147\(17\)](#)
- Art. 3(26) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 147(17) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 42\(j\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(2A)(2B) Art. 5(1)-(3) renumbered as Art. 5(2)-(2B) in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(2A)(2B) substituted for Art. 5(2) by S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) (as amended) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(2)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(2A)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 149(4) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 43\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(d) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 151(3) by [S.I. 2019/1340 reg. 27\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 7(2)(d) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 151(4) by [S.I. 2019/1340 reg. 27\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 10(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(2\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 154(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 47)
- Art. 10(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 154\(2\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 154(2) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 47)
- Art. 13(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 157\(7\)](#)
- Art. 14(6)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))

- Art. 14(6)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(6\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 2 para. 158(6) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(2))
- Art. 14(7)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 158\(7\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Sch. 2 para. 158(7) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1567, reg. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 51(3))
- Art. 15(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 159\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 159(a) by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 52\(a\)](#)
- Art. 23(5) inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 167\(f\)](#)
- Art. 23A23B inserted by [S.I. 2019/720 Sch. 2 para. 168](#)
- Art. 23B(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 168 by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 58\(a\)](#)
- Art. 23B(4)-(7) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/720, Sch. 2 para. 168 by [S.I. 2020/1567 Sch. 2 para. 58\(b\)](#)